R . . ' ' MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor
. - ANTHORY <. BEOWMN, Lt Covermor
o y THOMAS E, PEREZ, Secretary

STATE OF MARYLAND e oo Frossional Licensing
"YEPARTMENT OF LﬂBDR, LICENSING AND REGULATION ’ Stanley J. Botts, Commissionet

DLLE Home Page » hitp:/ fwww.dllrstate.md us
DLLRE E-vrail = dlir @ dlir.siate.md us

IN THE MATTER OF * MARYLAND HOME

OF JOHN SIBIGA IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
t/a WHISPERING VALLEY

CONTRACTORS *

AND THE CLAIM OF

LORIE A. ST. CYR MHIC CASE NO. 06 (75) 234

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND

+ * * ¥ ¥

FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 3™  day of December, 2008, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission ORINERS that:
1} The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

2} The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended
as follows:

A) COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3) provides that the Commission may determine
that a particular claim requires a nnique measorement of actual loss.

B) Based upon review of the record, and consideration of the arguments
presented, the Commission Panel concludes that the fair and
reasonable measure of the Claimant’s actual loss is the estimate of
$5,256.56 provided by the Commission’s inspector, Alphonse M. Harris.
(Finding of Fact No. 21}.

500 N, CALVERT STREET = H{HOM 306 ] il 410-230-6309 « FAX 410-233-0851
BALTIMORE, MD 21202-285] e TTY /Md. Relay Service 1-A00-F35-2254

Keeping Maryland Working and Safe



Final Order - 06(75)234

In The Matter of John Sibiga

t/a Whispering Valley Contractors
December 3, 2008

Page2

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended
as folfows:

A} The Claimant is awarded $5,256.56 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund.

4} This Final Order shall become effective thirty (30} days from this date. During

the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to
Circuit Court.

Andrew Snyder

Chairperson - Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION




IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIMOF  # MARYLAND HOMFE
LORIE A. ST, CYR IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
V.

A

MHIC CASE NOS. 06 (75) 234
JOHN SIBIGA

t/a WHISPERING VALLEY

CONTRACTORS .

PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 25" day of April, 2008, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission ORDERS that:
1} The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

2} The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended as
follows;

A)  The Commission Panel concludes that the repair estimate of $12,388.00
provided to the Claimant by Complete Concrete represents the most fair and
reasonable measure of the Claimant’s repair cost. The estimate of Complete
Concrete closely corresponds to the per square font cstimate of the MHIC's
independent inspector, Alphonso M. Harris. According to the
Administrative Law Judge, “[b]y extrapolation, his [Harris’] estimate for
1026 square feet would be approximately $13,141.00.”" (ALJ, p. 16). By
contrast, the estimate provided by Hohne Pouls is nearly 50% higher per
square foot than both the Complete Cuncrete and Harris estimates.

B} Pursuant to the formula set forth in COMAR 09.08.03.038(3)(c), the
correct measure of the Claimant's actual loss is as follows:

Amount paid to Respondent 541,8d45.00
Reasonable cost to repair + §12,388.00

$54,651.00
Less original contract price - $43.845.00

Actuul Loss $10,%06.00



Proposed Order - 06 (75) 234

[n The Matter Of The Claim OF
Lorie A. St, Cyr

April 25, 2008

Page 2

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
follows:

A) The Claimant is Awarded 310,806.00 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund.

4} Unless any party files with the Commission, within twenty (20) davs of this date,
written exceptions and/or a request te prescnt arguments, then this Proposed Order
will become final at the ¢nd of the twenty {20) day period. By law, any party then
has an additional thirty (30) day period during which they may file an appeal to
Circuit Court.

Joseph Tunney

Chairperson - Panel B
Maryland Home Improvement Commission



IN THE MATTER OOF THE CLAIM
OF LORIE A, 5t. CYR

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HONME
[MPROVEMENT COMMISSION

GUARANTY FUND

BEIFORE MICHAEL J. WALLACE,
AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OAH NOG.: DLR-HIC-02-07-06977

FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF * MHIC NOQ.: 06 (75) 234

JOHN SIBIGA #

t/a WHISPERING VALLEY *

CONTRACTORS *

* # # * #* # # * * * * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On August 2, 2006, Lorie A, St. Cyr (*Claimant™} filed a claim with the Maryland Home
Tmprovement Commission {“MHIC™} Guaranty Fund ("Fund™) for reimbursement of $24.434 90
for actual losses suffered as a result of incomplele home improvement work performed by Tohn
sibiga v Whispenng Valley Contractors (“Respondent ™).

A hearmg was held on October 23, 2007, at the Carrol]l County Health Department in
Wostminster, Maryland, before Michael J. Wallace, Administrative Law Judge (“ALT"). on behalf

ol the MHIC, Md. Code Ann, Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312{u) and 8-407(cH2) (2004 & Supp. 2007). The



Claimant wus present and represented herself. The Respondent was alsa present and represented
humsell. Hope 1. Miller, Assistant Attorney General, represented the Fund,

Procedure in this case is governed by the contested case provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act ("APA™), the procedural regulations of the Department of Labor, Licensing and
Regulation ("[JLLR".‘}_. and the Rules of Procedure of the Office of Administrative Heanings
{"OAL). Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §8 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 & Supp. 2007); Code of
Marylund Regulations ("COMAR™) 09.01.03, 05.08.02, and 09.08.03; and COMAR 28.02.0].

The 1ssue 1s whether the Claimunt sustained an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a

result of the acts or omissions of the Respondent and, 1f so, the amount of the loss.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibit

The Cluimant submitted the following exhibits, which were admitted into evidence:
Claimant Ex. #1  Notebook containing the following:

A Contract with Respondent. dated March 2004 with cancelled checks and payment
information.

Senies of six photographs taken duning construction phase.

Series of 70 photographs and pool diagram.

Letter from Iim Titus, Amold Pools Inc., dated October 22, 2007 and series of
cight photographs.

Senes of seven phatographs.

Series of seven photographs.

Series of two photographs.

Copy of location drawing for Claimant’s property.

Letter from Greentech Landscaping, Iac., undated and six photographs.

Three estumates for repair of Respondent’s work and correspondence between the
Clatmant and Respondent regarding Respondent’s inspection of job site.

e sl o mnes

N -_—
e

Clajmant Ex. #2 3% D made by Claimant showing pool area und defects in
workmanship,



The Respandent submitted the following exhibils for consideration, which were admitted
into evidenee:

Respondent Ex. #1 Addendum {Dig Clause) to March 2004 contact, dated April 14,
2004,

Respondent Ex. #2 Two letiers from the Respondent to the HIC, undated.

Respondent Ex, #3 - Ex. #15 Photographs of pool area.

Respondent Ex, #16  Inspection repott by Alphonso M. Harris, dated Qgtober 21, 2005.

The Fund submiued the following exhibits, which were admatted into evidence:

Guaranty Fund Ex. #1  Notice of Hearing, dated September 7, 2007,

Guaranty Fund Ex. #2  Licensing information regarding Respondent, showing license
number (1-46403 with a current expiration date of June 28,
2008,

Guaranty Fund Ex. #3  Hearing Order, dated February 8, 2007,

Guaranty Fund Ex. #4  Letter from HIC 10 Respondent, dated August 4, 2006 with
attached Home Improvement Claim Form, filed August 2,
20096,

Testimony

The Clwimant testified on her own behalf and presented the testimony of her husband,
Spencer 5t Cyr. The Respondent testified on his own behall. In addition, he presented the
testimony of the following:

Richie Astlin — Conerete Foreman employed by the Respondent.

Yernon Noratel — Employee of the Respondent.

Kirk Becker - Employee of the Respondent.

Paul Thayer - Employee of the Respondent.

The Fund did not present any witness testimony.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all of the evidence presented. I find the following facts by a
preponderance of the evidence:

L. At all imes relevant to the subject of this bearing, the Respondent wis a licensed
home noprovement contractor operating under license number 01-46403, The Respondent’s

license 15 currently active with an expiration date of June 28, 2008.



2 The Clarmant and her husband own the property located at 5973 Cecil Way,
Eldersburg, Marvland 21784,

X In carly 2004. the Claimant and her husband decided to have a peol built in the
back vard ol their property. They contacted several contractors and decided to have the
Respondent dohe work,

4. In March 2004, the Claimant and her husband entered into a contract with the
Respandent to build a sixteen foot by thiny-six fool rectungular pool that also included a set of
steps. i diving board and a switm out. The contract also called for the instailation of a concrete
deck around the pool that was 1o be three feet wide around all sides and six feet around the steps
and diving board (approximately 480 square feet). The cantract also provided for excavation,
backfilling and the construction of a retaining wall at the diving board end of the pool.

5. On Aprl 14, 2004, the Claimant signed a “Dig Clause” addendum to the March
2004 contract, which provided that the excavation ol the pool was limited to the pool arca and
the backhiling of the pool. The addendum also provided that the Respondent’s finish grading
wils imited to rough grading only and that the Respondent was not responsiblc for any further
landscaping,

6. The contract price was set at $42.695.00. This amount was reduced by $6500.00
when un optional spa was excluded from the scope of the cantract, leaving a total of $36.195.00.

T The Clarmant wanted a larger concrete deck than was deseribed in the contract,
The lurger deck is upproximately ten feet wide at the shallow end of the pool up to the
foundation of the house and six feet wide on the uther three sides of the pool. An addition:l
STOSMO0 was added 1o the contracy, in part. to cover the additional concrete.

8. Work began on the poul at the beginning of June 2004 and was completed

sodnetnme 10 mid-July 2004



9. The Clasmant made paymenis to the Respondent as follows:

= O/15/04 $300.00
= 6/17/04 $10.000.00
o O/22/04 $ L, 500.00
7104 $12,045.00
s Bi26/04 $4800.00
0. Other work, including final grading and lundscaping, was done by another
vonlractor.
I On August 26, 2004, the Respondent went to the Claimant’s house for a final

meeting with and to obtain payment from the Claimant's husband.

12, The Claimant’s hushand told the Respondent that he was not satisfied with the
concrete work and stated that the concrete deck was sloping toward the pool causin g unstable
water conditions and diny water. The Claimant's husband advised that there were problems with
the retuining wall because dirt was washing through the wall and into the pool after rains. The
Clarmunt’s husband also stated that the Respondent’s crew dumaged a portion of his fence during
construction as well as a smaller existing above ground poal that the Respondent’s crew had
moved. A heated argument ensued and the Respondent ultimately agreed to take $2000.00 off of
the contract price 1o address some of the issues raised. e also agreed to correct the problem
behimd the retaining wall by excavating, placing filter cloth against the inside of the wall and
backtilling at no charge.

3. After the winter and when the pool was opened for the summer of 2005, the
Cluimunt discovered thal there was sediment and other debns in the pool, that there were hairline
criwks in the concerele and that there wus o tear in the liner near the ladder. Around the tear was

rust colored sain.

[



14 The Claimant contacted the Respondent sometime around May 2005 to discuss
these 1ssues and the Respondent came ta the Claimant's house o observe the condition of the
pool. The Respondent explained to the Claimant that hairline cracking in the concrete was
nurmal and would not affect its performance, He noted the tear i the liner and patched it. He
ulso cxplained to the Clanmant that dirty water and some sediment and other debris in the pool
UpOn opening wis normal.

15. The Clasmant later noted more holes in the liner and contacted the Respondent
who provided a patch kit for the Claimant 1o use at no cost.

16, One of the cracks in the shallow end of the pool near the left comer and the steps
wus getting wider and caps on the coping at the steps and swim out were missing, She bronght
these malters to the attention of the Respondent.

17, The Respondent told the Claimant that cracking in the concrete was a normal
condition and would not affect its performance. He promised to supply the missing caps for the
coping.

18, TInJuly 2005, the Cluimunt filed a compluint with the MHIC.

[9. Ono October 19, 2005, the MHIC contacted Home Inspector Alphonso M. Harris
of AMH Light Renovation. to perform an inspection of the Claimant's pool and the
Respondent’s work,

20. On October 20, 2003, Mr. Harris performed the inspection and on October 21,
205, he subnutted s report.

21 Hu concluded that the quahty of the workmanship regarding the paol and concrete
deck was puur because the deck stoped toward the poal causing runoft from the surroundin g areu
intw the pool. He also noted several Yunsightly™ cracks in the concrete deck and tust nuks on

the pool liner, He determined that it would be necessary to remove the walkway around the



pool. properly excavate the surrounding area and to replace the walkway around the poal to
allow water runocdl [away trom the poot]. He stated that the pool liner had to be “comected™
prevent rust. He provided an estimate of $5256.56 to correct the problems with the pool.

22 Onlune L, 2005, the Claimant obtained an estimate from Compleie Concrete
Pativ and Spas. Inc. for the removal and replacement of the concrete deck around the pool in the
amount of $12,388.00. The estimate was for 599 square feel

23 Ort July 12, 2006, the Claimant obtained an cstimate ot the removal and
replacement of the pool conerete deck from Hohne Pools in the amount of $18,256 90, The
estimate was for 1089 square feet.

24 By the end of July 2006, the problems had not heen resolved to the satisfaction of
the Claimant sa she filed a claim with the Guaranty Fund in the amount of $24,434.90. The
Claim was reccived by the Fund on August 2. 2006,

DISCUSSION

T'he burden of proofl in this case is by a preponderance of the evidence and rests with the
Cluimanl. Md. Code Ann., State Govt, § 10-217 (2004 & Supp. 2007). After considering the
evidence and testimony presented as well as observing the witnesses and forming an opinion as
to their credthility. | conclude that the Respondent provided, for the most part, a workmanlike
praduct with the cxeeption of the concrete deck and that the Claimant s entitled to
reimbuesement from the Fund to remove and repluce this deck. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §8-
S01 2004 & Sapp. 2007} and COMAR 03.08.03.03B(33(b}. For the reasons that follow, [
conclude that the Climmant proved an actual loss of S13.000.00.

At the hearing, the Clamant testilied and cstablished that she and her hushand contracted
with the Respondent to build a pool in the backyard of their home in Eldershurg, Marvland. The

partics met m Meech 2004, discussed the project and ulumately entered into o contriact for the



canstruction of the pool and a concrete deck around ihe poal. The contract provided for
wxcavation of the worksite at the pool and deck areas, the construction of the poot und a retaining
willl vutside of the deep end of the pool and backfilling the excuvated arcas around the pool. The
cuntract provided for rough grading around the immediate pool area but final gruding and
landscaping around the arca of the pool was notincluded. In fact, the Claimant contracted with a
Lidseape contractor for this work und the parties do nat dispute that the Respondent was not
responsible for this work, The wtal price of the contract was set at $36,195.00. The Claimant
winted 4 larger concrete pool deck than that included in the original contract, which added
STTH0.00 to the contract price, bringing the total to $43,845.00,

Work on the project began in June 2004 and was completed by mid-July 2004, Almost
immediately, the Clamant noted problems with the pool deck in that it sloped slightly toward the
pool on three of the four sides of the pool and that dirty water flowed across the deck and into the
poul from behind the retaining wall after rains. The Claimani also had issues with the fact that
the Respondent’s workers slightly damaged a fence in the yard as well as a small above ground
pool that was moved prior to excavation. Payments were made hy the Claimant on schedule and
on August 26, 2004, the Respondent went to the Claimant’s house to obtain final payment for the
project. The Respondent and the Claimant’s hushand discussed the issues regarding the pool,
and ut one pornt, the discussion became rather heated. Ultimately, the Respondent agreed to
accept 32000.00 dess than what was owed at that point 1o compensate for the damages and,
uccording 1o the Respondent, to settle all outstanding issues. The Respondent also agreed to
excavile behind the retatming wall, to instail filter clolh and w backfill m order to corect the
protlem with the muoddy runoff from behind the relaining wall. He agreed 1o do this work at no

churee.



The pool was ctosed and covered for the winter then reopened in the spring of 2005,
When the cover was removed, the Claimant noted hairline cracks in the concrete, a small tear in
the liner sirrounded by a rust colored stain, dirty water and a substantial amount of sediment and
other debris in the bottom of the poal. She contacted the Respondent who came to the house to
inapect the pool. He explained to the Claimant that it was normal to have dirty water with some
debris after the pool had been covered during the winter months without the [ilter running. He
alsa stited that some of the debris und sediment in the pool was due 10 the poor landscaping and
final grading in the area surrounding the pool and that this condition caused runoff into the pool
over the winter months. He also explained that it was normal for concrete to develop hairline
cracks over time and that this in no way affected the perfommance of the concrete. He ohserved
the tear in the liner and told the Claimant that he was not responsible for it. He did, nonetheless,
repait the tear with a patch,

Approxtmately one month later, the Claimant contacted the Respondent again and stated
that there were more holes in and rust colored staining on the puol’s liner, that the deck sloped
toward the pool causing more runofl into the pool and that there were more cracks in the
cancrete. She also noted that the trim work around the edge of the pool at the coping was sloppy
and thut there were caps missing from the top of some of the trim at the coping.

The Respondent provided the Claimant with a patch kit at no cost and again explained
thut the holes und teur in the liner did not oceur during construction because his workers could
not have properly seated the liner at that time i there were holes present. The Claimant was not
sibislicd with the Respondent’s explanation or failure to tuke further steps to correct any of the
percvived defeels, soin July 2003, she completed 4 MHIC Coamplaint Form which was

ultimately received by MHIC in October 2003,

9



o QGetober 19, 2005, the MHIC contacted Alphonso Harmis of AMHE Light Renovation
whao conducted an inspection of the pool on October 20, 2003, After his inspection, he
concluded thut the quality of the workmanship of the pool was poor and below average. He
noted that the concrete deck sloped toward the pool causing runoff from the surtounding area
into the pool. e also noted several “unsightdy” cracks in the concrete deck and rust marks on
the pool liner. He deteemined that it would be necessary to remove the walkway around the
poul, properly “excavate™ the surrounding area and to replace the walkway around the pool to
allow water runoff [away from the peol]. He stated that the pool finer had to be “corrected” to
prevent rust. He provided an estimate of $5256.56 to repair or replace the Respondent's work.

In the meantime, the Respondent, in correspondence to the MHIC, contended that the
concrete was mstalled m a workmanlike manner. He stated that the Claimant wanted a larger
concrele deck than called forin the original proposal but that increasing the size of the deck
would push the deck up to the edge of the house foundation and the retaining wall. He siated that
this was discussed with the Claimant and that the Claimant was presented with several options for
diverling water including a “Decker drain™ but that the Claimant chose the option of having the
concrete slope toward the pool on both ends. The Respondent admitled that the concrete sloped
toward the pool dut only on the ends at the retaining wall and at the steps near the house. The
Respondent stated that the reason the concrete needed to be sloped toward the pool on the end at
the steps was Lo divert water away from the foundation of the house. Similarly, he stated that the
conerele needed o be sloped toward the pool at the retuining wall end to divert water away from
the buse of the retwining wall. He further contended thal any sediment rumoff into the pool was a
resilt of the improper final grading done by ancther contractor and because of edging that the

Claimunt placed vn the edge of the conerete deck where the luwn met the deck that trapped water



on the deck. The Respondent noted that the final grading was not his responsibility aceording to
the terms af the contraet,

The Respondent also stated that the crucks in the conerete are normal and are impossibie
to prevent. He contended that he took all neccssary precautions in specifying the type of
concrete mix te be used and in pouring the conerete. He stated that the concrete was propetly
reinforced and that cxpansion joints were installed. He explained that surface cracking is normal
because the ground and pool structure are always moving with expansion and contraction cycles,

With regard to the tears and holes in the liner, the Respandent testified that his workers
were not responsible for the tears and holes and that 1his condition was not caused during
construction. He explaimed that liners are installed and seated by using a vacuum process and
that the hiner in this case could not have been proper]y scated if it wus not airfwater tight. He
ulso stated that any holes would have been noticed during installation. He further testified that
the edges and surtace of the structural side components of the pool were smoothed and taped to
climinate any sharp metal edges. Once filled, the weight of the water pulling against the finer
made it impossible for any objects or other hole-causing debris to fall down between the iiner
and side structure wall,

At the hearing, the Respondent’s testimony was consistent with his wntten statements to
the MHIC detailed above. The Claimant and her husbuand also presented credible cvidence
including their testtmony and a video showing the conditions around the pool.

[tis cleur from the evidence preseated that the conercte deck slopes toward the pool in 2ll
bt u few spots. The Respondent stated that it sloped toward the pool enly ar the ends but the
other evidence, incliding some of the Respondent’s uwn photographs, clearly shows that the
ek slopes tothe pool in many more areas than contended by the Respondent, including areas

#long the sides.



The Respondent stated that the sloping deck is not the cause of the problems regarding
Lhe runoft and sediment in the pool but that the poor final grading is. 1 have no doubt that the
paar findl grading exacerbutes the runoff problems and oreatly exaggerates the fact that the
cancrete deck s sloped to the pool but even though the incorrect slope by irself may be only a
minor problem, the fact remains that it is an unworkmanlike condition as detuiled in Mr. Harris'
inspection report. The poor final grading and landscaping performed by another contractor, thus,
simply highlights the problem with the concrete deck and the runoff is, therefore, onky a
symptem of some of the problems which, most importantly, include the Respondent’s
unworkmanlike deck. While the Respondent contends that the Claimant chose the option of
sloping the conirete toward the pool at the foundation and at the retaining wall, the Claimant
disputcs this. Furthermore, the evidence shows that the deck sloped to the pool around most of
the edges, not just at the cnds us the Respondent contends. The evidence, notably Mr. Harris®
report, also cstablishes that sloping a concrete deck toward the pool is an unworkmanlike
practice without providing some alternate meuns of preventing water runoff into the pool,
Accordingly, Iiind that the deck sloping toward the poal is un unworkmanlike condition and
nust be corrected.

In addition, there are a number of cracks around the pool in the surface of the deck. The
weilth of the testimony supports the notion that this is a normal condition and in no way atfects
the performance of the concrete. In and of iself, hairline cracks (those that are less than an inch
ar two, according to the Respondent’s witnesses) are a normal condition and do not evidence
umwerkmunlike practices. There is, however, a significant crack in the concrete near the steps.
One of the Respondent’s witnesses, who testified that he has been doing concrete work for 30
veurs, stated that ttis in fuct a “had™ crack and oot & normal huirline crack. Under normal

vircomstunces, the arca of the crack could be sawed. remaved and re-poured to correct the



condition hut in this casc, this type of repair alone would not be warranted because it will not
corect the other problems with the remainder of the deck. To correct the slope problem, the
entire deck must be removed and repoured.

With regard to the holes in the liner, the Claimant tailed to establish that the condition
was caused by the Respondent. Based on the unvefuted testimony of the Respondent and his
wilnesses, the liner could nat have been properly installed with holes in it and it is unlikely that
the holes were caused by debris or by a sharp metal edge an the structural members underneath
ot the liner. The Respondent provided detailed testimony regarding how a liner is instulled and
the precautions that are tuken to assure that it is seated praperly, There was no evidence
provided to show that the Respondent or his crew caused any of the holes and in fact, there was
evidence provided to suggest thut the holes were ereated after construction had been completed.
Muny possible causes for the holes were suggested but none were definitively shown to be the
nctual cause. The Claimant is required to establish that the Respondent did in fact cause the tears
and/ur holes in the liner through unworkmanlike practices or neglect, but the Claimant failed to
Jo 5o,

An owner may recaver compensation from the Fund, “for an actual loss that results from
an act or omission by a licensed contractor...” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (2004 &
Supp. 2007). "Actuat loss™ 15 defined as “the costs of restoration, repair, replacement, or
completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequale, or incomplete home improvement.”
Ml Code Ann., Bus. Reg, §8-40112004 & Supp. 2007}, When the Fund pays money to a
hemeewner as a result of the Taulty performance of a home improvement contractor, the
responsible contracior is obligated to reimburse the Fund, Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-410
(2004 & Supp. 2007). The MIIC may suspend the license of any such contractor until he or she

mukes tull reimbursement. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-t (2004 & Supp. 2007).

13



COMAR D0.08.03.03B governs the caleulstion of awards from the Fund:

B. Measure of Awards from Guaranty Fund.

(1

The Commission may nol awird from the Fund any amount for:
(a] Consequential or punitive damages:

{b) Personal injury:

{c) Attorney’s fees;

{d) Court cosls,

{2) Interest.

The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they incurred
as & resubt of misconduct by a heensed conwactor.

Unless 1t determines that a particular cluim requires a unigue measurement,
the Commission shalt measwre actual loss as tollows:

() If the comtractor did work according to the contract and the claimant
has solicited or 15 soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the
claimant’s actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on
behalf of the contractor under the original contract, added o any reasonable
amounts the claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor
to repair poor work done by the original contractor under the original
contract, less the onginal contract price. If the Commission determines that
the ongnal contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a
proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust jts
megsurements accordingly.

As detailed above, the evidence 1s more than adequate to estahlish that the Respondent

provided an unworkmanlike product with regard to the conerele deck which is worth less than
what the Claimant paid him, The Claimant provided detailed and credible testimony and other
documentary cvidence (o establish that the Respondent fuiled 1o provide a quality finished
preduct regarding the pool deck despite requests from the Claimant to repair or correct the

prablerms noted.

At all imes, the Claimant acted in good faith and atempted to cooperate with the

Respondent as evidenced by her willingness to work with him and by making timely payments

Likewise, the Respondent acted 1o good faith ss well by coming back to the Claimant’s house

14



several tmes to discuss the problems and o attempt to correct those that he thought he could
correct. The Respondent testified that he believed that he provided a quality product and in
inany aspects, Ne did. The problem with the pool deck, however, is a problem that was verified
by un independent cantractor and needs to be repaired.

Atter it became clear to the Claimant that that the Respondent was not going to take any
further steps to repair the unworkmanlike conditions, the Claimant contacted other contraglors to
provide cstimates of the costs to repair the deck and liner. The Claimant provided a detailed
breakdown of the estimates. The Claimant has not yet contracted with any of the other
contractors to do the repair wark.

Alter reviewing all of the cstimates provided by the Claimant along with the report of Mr.
Hams, 1 tind that the Claimant established a claim in excess of the $15,000.00 maximum
atlowed by faw.

The Claimant provided estimates from Hohne Pools, Amold Pools and Complete
Cancrete Patio and Spas, but the scope of cach of these estimites was different. The estimates
were also oblained at different times so some are older than the others. Complete Concrete
provided a price of $12,388.00 to remove and replace the conerete deck but this cost was for 999
square feet while the Claimant’s deck is actually about 1026 square feet. This estimate was
obtuined on June 1, 2003 so it s likely that this price has gone up substantially since then.
Arnuld Pools only provided an estimate ta replace the liner, but not the deck. On July 12, 2006,
Llahne Poots provided an estimate to replace the liner and o replace the deck at a wotal cost of
$24 43490 OF this amount, $18,256.90 was for the removal and replacement of the deck, This
cstimate was for 1O8Y square feet. Mr. Hamis™ Ociober 2005 report provided 4 breakdown of the

costs associated with the removal and replacement of the concrete deck which he set at



$3256.50. His estimute, however. appears 1o cover onty 400 square feet. By extrapolation, his
cstimate for 1026 square feet would be approximuately $13,141.00.
After considering the estimates submitted, the one provided by Hohne Pools is the most
recent and most likely reflects the most realistic current price for repairing the concrete deck.
Int thas case, the formula set forth in COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)¢) applies as foltows to

caleulate the amount of the Claimant’s actual loss:

Amount paid to Respondent $41,845.00
Reasonable cost of repair/complete work +18,256.90
Subtotal 60, 101.90
Respondent’s contract price -43,845.00
Claimant’s actual loss $16.256.90

Because COMAR 00.08.03.03D{ 2 a) limits the amount payable from the Guaranty Fund to
FL5.000.00, the Claamant’'s award 18 limited to this armount,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Bused upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion,  conclude, as 2 matter of law,
that the Claimant is entitled to recover $13,000.00 from the Fund as a result of the Respondent’s
acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2004 & Supp. 2007},

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMENID that the Marytand Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER, that the Ctaimant be awarded $135,000.00 from the Maryland Home
improvement Guaranty Fund; and

ORDER, that the Respondent be imeligible fur a Maryland Home Tmprovement
Comimussion ltcense until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under thes Order plus annual interest of ten percent (10%.) under Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg,

§ 84112004 & Supp, 20073 and

16



ORDER, that the records and publications of the Mafyland Home Improvement

Comnussion reflect this decision.

December 4, 2007

Date Decision Mailed

MIW.Cr
#IZG1

L7



IN THE MATTER OF THFE, CLAIM ¥ BEFORE MICHAEL J, WALLACE,

OF LORIE A. 51, CYR * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
GUARANTY FUND *  0AH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-07-06977
FOR THE ¥YTOLATIONS OF ¥ MHIC NO.: 06 (75) 234

JOHN SIBIGA *

t/a WHISPERING VALLEY =

CONTRACTORS *

" # - * * * * * * * * * %

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

The Claimant submitted the following exhibits, which were admitted into evidence:

Clairmant Ex. #1 Notehook containing the following:

T

(i e

ST IZomm

Contract with Respondent, dated March 2004 with cancelled checks and payment
information.

senes of six photographs taken during construction phase.

Serics of 76 photographs and poal diagram.

Letter from Jimt Titus, Amold Pools Inc., dated October 22, 2007 and series of
cight photographs.

Series of seven photographs.

Series of scven photographs.

Series of two photographs.

Copy of location drawing for Claimant’s property.

Letter from Cireentech Landscaping, Inc., undated and six photographs.

Three estimates for repair of Respondent’s work and carrespondence between the
Claimant and Respondent regarding Respondent's inspection of job site.

Clatmuant Ex, #2 DYDY made by Claimant showing pool area and defects in

workmanship,

The Respondent submitted the following exhibils for consideration, which were admitied

mio evidence;

Respondent Ex. #1 Addendum (Dig Clause) to March 2004 contact, dated April 14,

2004



Respondent Ex. #2

Twao letters from the Respondent to the HIC, undated.

Respondent Ex. #3 - Ex. #15 Photographs of Pool Area,
Respondent Ex. #16  Inspection report by Alphonso M. Haris, dated October 21, 2005.

The Fund submitted the fallowing cxhibits, which were admitted into evidence:

Guaranty Fund Ex. #1
Guaranty Fund Ex, #2

Guaranty Fund Ex. #3
Guaranty Fund Ex_ #4

Notice of Heanng, dated September 7, 2007.

Licensing information regarding Respondent, showing
license number 0146403 with a current expiration dare of
June 28, 2008,

Hearing Order, duted February §, 2007,

Letter itom FUC w Respondent, dated August 4, 2006 with
altached Home Tmprovement Claim Form, filed August 2,
2006.

14



